

No. 03-1101

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP  
OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

STAFFORD TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

---

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.  
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID K. FLYNN  
ERIC W. TREENE  
ANGELA M. MILLER  
Attorneys  
Civil Rights Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW - PHB 5302A  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
202-514-4541

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT:	
I. STAFFORD ENGAGED IN UNCONSTITUTIONAL VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION BY DENYING CEF EQUAL ACCESS TO ITS COMMUNITY COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM .....	7
<b>A. Stafford Must Operate its Community     Communications System in a Viewpoint     Neutral Manner</b> .....	8
<b>B. Excluding CEF’s Promotional Materials is     Viewpoint Discrimination</b> .....	9
<b>C. CEF’s Promotional Materials are not     School-Sponsored Speech</b> .....	14
<b>D. Stafford’s Reason for Discriminating Against     CEF’s Speech is Not Compelling</b> .....	16
II. PERMITTING CEF TO PROMOTE ITS AFTER-SCHOOL ACTIVITIES ON EQUAL TERMS WITH OTHER COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE .....	17

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>A. Permitting CEF to Access Stafford’s Community Communications System Would Not Constitute State Endorsement of Religion</b> .....	18
<b>B. Permitting CEF to Access Stafford’s Community Communications System Would Not Coerce Students to Participate in CEF’s Activities</b> .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) . . . . .	6, 18, 19
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) . . . . .	11
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) . . . . .	18
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship v. Stafford Township Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 647 (D.N.J. 2002) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) . . . . .	8, 10
<i>Culbertson v. Oakridge Sch. Dist. No. 76</i> , 258 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	22
<i>Doe v. Shenandoah County Sch. Bd.</i> , 737 F. Supp. 913 (W.D. Va. 1990) . . . . .	21
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist.</i> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 899 (1990) . . . . .	20
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) . . . . .	14, 15, 16
<i>Jabr v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 653 (W.D. La 2001) . . . . .	21
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	18
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) . . . . .	8-9
<i>Police Dep’t of Chic. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) . . . . .	8
<i>Quappe v. Endry</i> , 772 F. Supp. 1004 (S.D. Ohio 1991), <i>aff’d per curiam</i> , 979 F.2d 851 (6th Cir. 1992) (unpublished table decision) . . . . .	21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) . .	8, 12, 16

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Rusk v. Crestview Local Sch.</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 854 (N.D. Ohio 2002) . . . . .	23
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>School Dist. of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985) . . . . .	7, 17
<i>Sherman v. Community Consol. Sch. Dist. 21</i> , 8 F.3d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1110 (1994) . . . . .	21, 22, 23
<i>Spacco v. Bridgewater Sch. Dep't</i> , 722 F. Supp. 834 (D. Mass. 1989) . . . . .	21
<b>CONSTITUTION &amp; STATUTES:</b>	
U.S. Constitution:	
First Amendment . . . . .	7, 8, 14
Establishment Clause . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000h-2 (Title IX) . . . . .	2
 <b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) . . . . .	2
